PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Xerion Avionix LLC	01/11/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flightline Electronics, Inc., a New York corporation, d/b/a Ultra Electronics-Flightline Systems (Flightline)
Street Address:	7625 Omnitech Place
City:	Victor
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14564

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60803240
Application Number:	11754907
Patent Number:	D563977
Patent Number:	D552121
Patent Number:	D552122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)899-3973

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-899-3970

Email: dbasch@bnpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Duane C. Basch
Address Line 1: 1777 Penfield Road
Address Line 2: Basch & Nickerson LLP
Address Line 4: Penfield, NEW YORK 14526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1201 - 1265

PATENT

REEL: 023773 FRAME: 0399

* **\$**200.00 60803240

501064079

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duane C. Basch
Total Attachments: 3 source=Xerion_PatAsgn#page1.tif source=Xerion_PatAsgn#page2.tif source=Xerion_PatAsgn#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023773 FRAME: 0400

CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

First Named Applicant:: Wayne H. Carl Patent Application Number: **60/803,240**

Date Filed: May 26, 2006

Title: ENGINE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD HAVING A DISPLAY

PANEL

and

First Named Applicant:: Wayne H. Carl Patent Application Number: 11/754,907

Date Filed: May 29, 2007

TITLE: ENGINE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD HAVING A DISPLAY

PANEL

and

First Named Applicant:: Wayne H. Carl

Patent Number: **D563,977**Date Issued: March 11, 2008

Title: COMPUTER-GENERATED ICON AND PORTION OF AN ENGINE

INSTRUMENT DISPLAY

and

First Named Applicant:: Wayne H. Carl

Patent Number: **D552,121**Date Issued: October 2, 2007

Title: COMPUTER-GENERATED ICON AND PORTION OF AN ENGINE

INSTRUMENT DISPLAY

and

First Named Applicant:: Wayne H. Carl

Patent Number: **D552,122**Date Issued: October 2, 2007

Title: COMPUTER-GENERATED ICON AND PORTION OF AN ENGINE

INSTRUMENT DISPLAY

WHEREAS **Xerion Avionix LLC** of 160 Office Parkway, Pittsford, NY 14534 (hereinafter "Xerion") owns, by assignment, all right, title and interest in:

- a) U.S. Patent Application 60/803,240, for which an assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 018449 Frame 0929 as set forth above, and any inventions disclosed or claimed therein;
- b) pending U.S. Patent Application 11/754,907, for which an assignment is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 019808 Frame 0901, as set forth above, and any inventions disclosed or claimed therein,
- c) U.S. Design Patent D563,977, for which an assignment is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 018187 Frame 0658 and Reel 019516 Frame 0228, as set forth above, and any inventions disclosed or claimed therein,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 023773 FRAME: 0401

- d) U.S. Design Patent D552,121, for which an assignment is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 018187 Frame 0658 and Reel 019516 Frame 0231, as set forth above, and any inventions disclosed or claimed therein, and
- e) U.S. Design Patent D552,122, for which an assignment is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 018187 Frame 0658 Reel 019516 Frame 0233, as set forth above, and any inventions disclosed or claimed therein (collectively referred to hereinafter as "Patent Assets");

WHEREAS, Flightline Electronics, Inc., a New York corporation, d/b/a Ultra Electronics-Flightline Systems (hereinafter "Flightline") of 7625 Omnitech Place, Victor, New York 14564 desires to own the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, applications and patents as set forth as Patent Assets above, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to any U.S. Letters patents granted for such applications, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between Xerion and Flightline dated 24 July 2009, for which this Assignment is a confirmatory instrument;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated 24 July 2009, between Xerion and Flightline, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Xerion hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Flightline, its lawful successors and assigns, Xerion's entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Patent Assets (to the extent of any omissions or typographical errors in the Intellectual Property listed in Exhibit 3.11 of the Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties, this Assignment and the listing of such assets shall be deemed to correct such errors or omissions), any other patent application(s) directed to the invention(s), and all Letters Patents of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patents that may be filed for the invention(s) in any foreign country and all Letters Patents that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Xerion hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue any remaining Letters Patents for the invention(s) to Flightline its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; and Xerion hereby further covenants that Xerion has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Xerion will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Xerion has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment; and, Xerion hereby further covenants and agrees that Xerion, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with Flightline, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Xerion and its officers and employees respecting the invention(s) and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention(s), its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Flightline, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention(s) in the United States and any foreign country.

Page **2 of 3**

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
January, 2010 as a duly authorized representative of Xerion.
(Moun, CEO
Ronald A. Furman, CEO
Xerion Avionix LLC

STATE OF NI COUNTY OF	EW YORK,	1	1.	,	
COUNTY OF		/ U	Ľ	10	SS

RECORDED: 01/13/2010

On this ______ day of January, 2010, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Ronald A. Furman personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

TERESA W. BECK
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 5005107
Qualified in Ontario County
Commission Expires Nov. 30, 20

Page **3 of 3**